

CBSE/Acad./JS(ART&I)/GMO-2017

Dated: 16/05/2017 Circular No.: Acad-17/2017

All the Heads of Institutions

Affiliated to CBSE

Subject: Group Mathematical Olympiad Programme 2017-2018

Central Board of Secondary Education has been conducting Group Mathematical Olympiad every year with an aim to strengthen the knowledge of the students, enhance their innate problem solving skills and to identify talent at a young age. The National Board for Higher Mathematics (NBHM) is in-charge of the Mathematical Olympiad Activities in India. From this year, the NBHM has taken a decision to conduct a Pre-Regional Mathematical Olympiad (PRMO) exam to ensure uniformity as the first entry stage for the Mathematics Olympiads.

It is now essential for all students to pass the PRMO examination to be eligible to appear in Group Mathematical Olympiad. The announcement regarding Mathematical Olympiad examination is available at the following link:

http://olympiads.hbcse.tifr.res.in/?p=1447

The participation in Pre-Regional Mathematical Olympiad (PRMO) and the Group Mathematical Olympiad (GMO) is purely voluntary. Further queries in this regard may be addressed to:

Sh. Subhash Chand Deputy Director, Shiksha Sadan, 17 Rouse Avenue, New Delhi - 110002. Tel.: 011-23216220, email: <u>schand.cbse@gmail.com</u>

(Manoj K. Srivastava) Joint Secretary & In-charge (ART&I)

Copy to the respective Heads of Directorates, Organizations and Institutions as indicated below with a request to disseminate the information to all the schools under their jurisdiction:

- 1. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18-Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, ND-16
- 2. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Sector-62, Institutional Area, Noida-201309.



केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

- 3. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 4. The Director of Public Instructions (Schools), Union Territory Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh-160 017.
- 5. The Director of Education, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok, Sikkim –737101.
- 6. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar –791 111
- 7. The Director of Education, Govt. of A&N Islands, Port Blair 744101.
- 8. The Director of Education, S.I.E., CBSE Cell, VIP Road, Junglee Ghat, P.O. 744103, A&N Island
- 9. The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESSESS Plaza, Community Centre, Sector 3, Rohini
- 10. The Additional Director General of Army Education, A –Wing, Sena Bhawan, DHQ, PO, New Delhi-110001.
- 11. The Secretary AWES, Integrated Headquarters of MoD (Army), FDRC Building No. 202, Shankar Vihar (Near APS), Delhi Cantt-110010
- 12. The Under Secretary (EE-1), MHRD, Govt. of India, Department of SE&L, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-01
- 13. All Regional Directors/Regional Officers of CBSE with the request to send this circular to all the Heads of the affiliated schools of the Board in their respective regions.
- 14. All Additional Directors / Joint Directors/Deputy Directors/Assistant Directors, CBSE
- 15.In charge IT Unit with the request to put this circular on the CBSE Academic website.
- 16. The Assistant Librarian, CBSE
- 17. The Public Relations Officer, CBSE
- 18. EO to Chairman, CBSE
- 19. SPS to Secretary, CBSE
- 20. SPS to Controller of Examinations, CBSE
- 21. SPS to Director (Information Technology), CBSE
- 22. SPS to Director (Special Exams and CTET), CBSE

Sd/-(Manoj K. Srivastava) Joint Secretary & In-charge (ART&I)

